



Amendment of Solicitation

Date of Issuance: 7/15/2019

Solicitation No. 0900000381

Requisition No. _____

Amendment No. 002

Hour and date specified for receipt of offers is changed: ☐ No ☐ Yes, to: _____ CST

Pursuant to OAC 260:115-7-30(d), this document shall serve as official notice of amendment to the solicitation identified above. Such notice is being provided to all suppliers to which the original solicitation was sent.

Suppliers submitting bids or quotations shall acknowledge receipt of this solicitation amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation as follows:

- (1) Sign and return a copy of this amendment with the solicitation response being submitted; or,
- (2) If the supplier has already submitted a response, this acknowledgement must be signed and returned prior to the solicitation deadline. All amendment acknowledgements submitted separately shall have the solicitation number and bid opening date printed clearly on the front of the envelope.

ISSUED BY and RETURN TO:

U.S. Postal Delivery:

Office of Management & Enterprise Services
Solicitation 0900000381
5005 N Lincoln Blvd, Ste.300
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 -
or

Jennifer McCaulla
Contracting Officer
405 - 521 - 4772
Phone Number

Personal or Common Carrier Delivery:

Office of Management & Enterprise Services
Solicitation 0900000381
5005 N Lincoln Blvd, Ste.300
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 -

Jennifer.McCaulla@omes.ok.gov
E-Mail Address

Description of Amendment:

a. This is to incorporate the following:

This Amendment 002 is to provide answers to questions received during the Question and Answer Period of this solicitation. All questions and answers received are provided below:

Question #	Solicitation Reference	Question:
#5	General Provisions A.2.4.	Under heading, 'Bid Submission' in Section A.2.4, the requirement for submittal reads that the electronic version of the bidder's proposal shall not be submitted in PDF format. Can you please confirm that this is not written in error as the use of PDF formats are to ensure that the electronic copy will not be tampered or altered?
		Answer:
		This is not written in error.
#6	General Provisions A.15.1.	Section A.15.1 'Contract Award' seems to imply the State reserves the flexibility to award the contract in segments. Since the possibility of awarding in parts could dramatically affect offered pricing, can the State please provide better clarity on its desire to award a single contract?
		Answer:
		The State is reserving the right to award on an "All or None" basis.

#7	General Provisions A.20.2.	Section A.20.2 states that the successful bidder is required to, ' <i>retain records relative to the Contract for a period of seven (7) years following completion and/or termination of the Contract. . .</i> ' is the State requiring the contractor to retain both violation videos AND videos captured where the local law enforcement agency declines to issue a ticket?
		Answer:
		The successful bidder is required to retain records relative to the Contract for a period of seven (7) years
#8	None	Who owns the buses sought to be installed?
		Answer:
		Oklahoma Public School Districts
#9		What is the agency who will oversee or manage the program(s) resulting from this contract?
		Answer:
		Oklahoma Public School Districts
#10	Special Provisions Section B.12.	Section B.12 ' <i>Contract Management Fee.</i> ' For pricing purposes, is the contract management to be included in the proposed price or is this fee to be isolated from pricing calculations?
		Answer:
		The pricing submitted The Contract Management Fee cannot be charged as a separate line item.
#11	Special Provisions Section B.12.	Under the ' <i>Contract Management Fee</i> ', how is this fee determined for a service contract?
		Answer:
		It is One Percent (1%) of total sales.
#12	Solicitation Specifications C.2.2	Section C.2.2 ' <i>Camera Hardware – Internal</i> ' is the State seeking two independent video systems, one for internal monitoring and one for stop-arm infractions?
		Answer:
		It could be either.
#13	Solicitation Specifications C.2.2	If the answer to the above question is 2 systems, can the State provide some insight on the proposed process for in-bus monitoring versus stop arm violation process?
		Answer:
		Not at this time.
#14	None	Please describe the desired process for the issuance of tickets for stop-arm violations.
		Answer:
		Bidder should refer to House Bill No. 1926
#15	None.	Please describe the intended process for the collection of fines/fees for stop-arm violations.
		Answer:
		Bidder should refer to House Bill No. 1926
#16	None.	Please describe the adjudicatory process intended for persons seeking to contest a stop-arm violation.
		Answer:
		Bidder should refer to House Bill No. 1926

